RADIO CONTROLLED 21 ENGINE POWERED SPORTS CAR

PORSCHE

e

@ TRUE-—-SCALE PORSCHE 959 BODY.

@ FOUR —WHEEL DRIVE SYSTEM, TRIPLE DIFFERENTIALS AND SHAFT DRIVE.
@ REAR EXHAUST SCALE MUFFLER.
@ CRASH-PROTECTED REAR UNDER COWL.

B2l CLASS ENGINE (NOT INCLUDED)
2 CHANNEL RADIO SYSTEM (NOT INCLUDED)

W*tgﬂfﬂézﬂg --
| KIT NO.4281




--il.-liqliilllllliili'lllilllI'IlIlllllllllllIi'lI.lli'li'll'iliiill'l."llii-I"ll"".l?l.l‘..-"li.""'.'--'

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

1 Read the instruction carefully,

You con assemble the kil more easily il yvou have grasped
the general idea of steps and structure beforchand by reading

ool

it through o the end,

D Check the parts in the kite,

Check to soe if all the paris are
corectly bagred as they are listed (o
in the "Bagged Paris List” (page 13.14) S5
Your through understanding of the
assembly will enable vou to build

g
L

the kit without any diffleulty, e .L. O Pick up the correct parls and scrow, tl i
h‘"!nﬁl,ruct[nn Compare the shape and the size of small ;-r—l )
‘I parts, such as serews, nuts and washers, O | -
) Be sure Lhe aboul the location and dirﬂ'linnhgﬂ 5 u.,ﬁ:b
O Check the components in the kit prior to your startings i ol aprts to install, AR

of the assembly,

Any claims Tor replacements or relunds lor the model
in the process of assembly will not accopted,

THINGS NEED BESIDES THE KIT

{2 Channe! Radio System)

Two types of radio conlrol set
are on the markel, the stick and
the sieering wheel type

Choose which ever you like,

# This model car is designed Lo
use o reverse servo lor the
steoring sorvo,

S

p+

AA Size Battery

For Transmitter ... 8 pes;
For Recelver o A pos,

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| ———

{ Tools Required } Hex Key and Grease are in the kit,

Philips Screw Driver (1.5)
| —

Box Driver: (For VI253 & M4 Xal)

B e

Sharp Hobby Knife

Sandoer

Newdle .'~:

Rouned Cutter @
_-ﬂr-'-‘—.—..

O

_ OBe well aware of the different types of screws,

17 The difference between the TP screw (short form ol
tapping screw) and ordinary scrow s ..

& TP Serew {:mmrh-“ & Drdinary ﬁﬂw
|

1 Coarser Thread  Some of them pointed tip.  Finer Thread
21 The kinds of scréews which will be used in this insiruciion,
® RH Serew o TP RH Scréw. o HH Scrow

D

sell =

HH,. Hexagonal

(RH...Round Head) Head

® Cap Screw * 5S¢l Screw

= ®

! Double—check Lhe location and orientation

| of parts with the illustration before

I installation, When necessary, assemble

: the parta themselves tentatively belore
proceeding (o the next slep,

r ) Bo not tighten the TP Screw too tight,

3o not use excessive Torce when tightening
the TP Serew, or you may strip the thread in the plastie,
It is recommended to stop tightening it when the thread
part on the screw goes Info the plastic part and yvou leel
some resistance from the tightening.

Over tighen may strip the thread in the plastic,

' Good O (W Wrong x

i

% { Engine )

The following 21 size engines can be
used for this model car,

05=21RFB, O5-21EXE, ENYA 21CXL

{ Things need to starl the engine )
Glow Fuel 1.5V Battery
b Eg:ﬂ:‘:ﬂm * Lse to heat
cannol be used, the glow, phug.
Fuel Pump Glow Plug

Battery Cord

i e e b

12V Battery
12V Starter

€

S i i i i Rk o e e i e S e i s g e i i i v

Awl

—

Micron Line Tape

Plug Wrench Polvca Color Paind

#* Use to check
the plug.

Rubber Cement

Instant Glue

LA AR LA A R R R L g e e e T T e Ry T Y T I

-_— -



® ASSEMBLY OF CHASSIS PORTION "‘"l

BEFORE ASSEMBLY @ Remove the Radio Plate, Front Shocks and Rear Shocksfrom the Chassis,

M3 Nylon Not

M3 Nylon Nul

M3x16 RH Screw

Miax8 RH Scrow (5 pesl)
= M3 Nylon Nut

5
{How to remove the spring hoider)  {How to remove the ball end)

DISASSEMBLY OF SHOCK

it Pressure Top (Do not disassemble)

# Shock Collar (Front)
# Shock Collar (Rear)

42 Shock Top
43 Spring Stopper

M Front Shock Case (5)
4% Rear Shock Case (L)

Wrap paper
around the shock
shafl to prevent
the pliers [rom

¥ Front Shock Shaft (S) :
it Rear Shock Shaft (L) scratching it,
# Shock Ball End O
¥ Front Spring (S) |
M Rear Spring (L) # Spring Holder
FILLING THE SHOCKS WITH OIL Tl ro———
Push the piston all the way down and Keeping the piston al the Check o see il the f @
pul the il in little by little while moving  bottom, gently screw the shock piston will i Y
the piston up and down. This will help shock cap on while allowing  move correctly by i
remove air bubbles, Fill the shock Tull the excess oil 1o overllow oot gperating the shock, i
of oil, ol the shock, i TT o
TmA i

Fill it with the
ail Lo slightly

BEbbE R brribbbrirrresrr T R R R EEREELLL

‘:ﬁ“;ﬂ_ Tighten the cap tight
¢ brim, . enough so that the oil T
i Shock Gil (No.3) will nal leak out,
Screw the ball end leaving
Tmmbetween the shock
eollar,
4} ! Reinstall the shock spring and spring
i holderreversing the procedure.

-} MO 4281



INSTALLATION OF BUMPER

@ Eemove 4 of M4x13TP Serewlo Install
the front bumper,
L]

Md4x12 RH Serew =4

M4 Nylon Nut e @

ed

(# Assembled
M4x13 TP RH Screw
w1l

I

(R 21

Be careful s 1
about the djrecilr.:n.

T~

\J

ot [ e e A """E

@
®

#® Front Bumper
(Mo 3]

®

® o
| 1_£
/':I;:mvc these screws,

MAx12 RH Screw

/
[

i Front Beody Mount

3

’

INSTALLATION OF SHOCK

M3 Nylon Nut

* Asspmbled

M3x16 RH Serew -4

(s

M3 Nyvlon Nyk < g

@4

M3x16 RH Screw

rf Max18 RH Serew Front Shock (S)
M3 Nvlon Nut

-



INSTALLATION OF FUEL TUBE

M Fuel Tank

[P, Drill 3 ¢ hole,

@ Nipple N 2)

e

To ke Carburstor

Drill 2 ¢ hale,

To the Nipple of
manifold (A}

# Fuel Tube (N 2]

@ ASSEMBLY OF CLUTCH @ These parts { @ ~ @&, & ~@,and @) used in this step are in bag [No.2] .

Cut off the crank shaflt

i : o
Bearing Spacer i a8 shown below.

O [

i 5 ¢ x8 Dall Bearing

ol T

ERing {E4)-ning

6D .

5.5 @ x18 Shim ...

¢ Pilot Shaft

ok, Tighiten fiimiy

& b ¢ xB Ball Bearing

el EF;;{FLJ'I}

@ Clutch Spring (Ma 2

& 5.5 ¢ x18 Shim 4 2]
it Clulch Shoe
Ma 2]

f# Bearing Spacer - M 2)

M Clutch Bell (ha 2)

s MO 42817



Fd /\SSEMBLY OF ENGINE MOUNT

AND MANIFOLD

M3x8 Cap Screw -2

v v

M3Ix20 Cap Screw +

] ..

4

R}

M3x20 Cap Scr é:;r;\(g‘{ :
Max p Screw :
~. [

b

%

It

HIRH g

i E1TE T

(

.-"’f

i Nipple(hs 21 Tighten the strap frmly

then cul oil the excess,

)

—

f'-

it Silicone Pipe
M2l (S)

fil Nylon Strap (& 2)

i Manifold (A)Ng 2!

M3 Nylon Nut il
M3xB Cap Screw
1§
it Engine Mount g 2]
. . Install the engine mount by pushing
M3 Nylon Nut io the direction of arrow,
E] INSTALLATION OF ENGINE
|
ME:.IE II‘H El:l'E'r'n' 11111 I ""/a\’-\ "
{ Top View )
- “J
fit Clutch Bell h 1
B x12 Washer .4 p 7 [ /
o —— _II. 1 |+ ‘\
iy

©

{ Backlash )

Gears should match /

smoothly withoul excesive

backlash (free play) .

Set the clearance when

tighiening engine

mounting scrows, 0.5mm
Space

{ Side View }

W Nylon Strap (b 2]

g x

Route the hole

Mbx12 HH Screw

12 Washer

(Tobiguay

'} s
wl'll'n:ﬂ
LY

(I

Wi
3

il
&
i

INSTALLATION
OF SERVO

¥5et the servo in neutral
position before install,

Mix12 RH Screw B
M3 Nylon Nyt~ B

Ofis

Engine Contral Servo

o i
N

Max12 RH Screw

s

M3 Nylon Nut

Use the serew provided with your radie,

st Rod (i 21

s

Steering Servo
Serva Horn

NO. 4281



10 INSTALLATION OF RECEIVER
AND BATTERY BOX

Allse the screw provided
with your radia,

Switch Plate

Iy

L @ Antenna Mipeid 4]

A e 2, .".‘
: — ARSI
Receiver Switch o BN F— k
2 ~ Pass the anlenna wire
then insert the antenna

5 g
Battery Box s e

7 Hubber Band
Mo 2]

Apply tape to fix batteries,

INSTALLATION OF RADIO PLATE
® Aszembled
M4x8 RH Screw %
Mdx8 RH Screw (5 pes.)
#* Removed in step 1,
STEERING LINKAGE 2 -~
WIET
Mark the bending point Sl /_1 N—
Em__
M3x3d Set Screw -1 Cut ofl kL
the excess T -

Servo Saver

Neutral  parallel  Neutral i 2 ¢ Stopperpg 3

— T — MDD 4281



LINKAGE (ENGINE CONTROL & BRAKE) { In ease af using normal servo )

# Engine M2l
Conlorl Rod

Mix3 Sel Serew
[ W 2 ¢ Stopperio 2]

i Linkage Spring M 2]
#Cut half and half,

M3Ax3 Set Screw

M2.6x12 RH Screw 1

MESE Nylon Nut

M6 Nylon Nut ...
s Linkage Guide

[ﬂ i 2!

M3x3 Set Screw... g

m serve Horn :'
: Use the screw
{ Adjusting Linkage ¥ i provided with your.
M2 Bx]2 H radlo,
The brake lever pushes in the RH Screw H
direction of the arrow and :

3, pclivate the brake
| slighily,
4w BHEhtly " { Engine Control Red
Bend the enigne
control rod as
& shown,

% 2 b Stopper
Na 2}

".:.'

W Brake Lever

Paralis|
it Hrake Rod Mo 2]

Keep neutral position,

] INSTALLATION OF MUFFLER @ Manifold (3 @ Sliicone Fipe ' lo2) /

& UNDER GUARD

i Nylon Strap [N 2]

Max8 RH Screw 3

(jrmm )
M3x12 RH Serewe 2 ove =i Scale Mulfler
P (Mo 33

“ iy
£

Mdx12 RH Screw......»

(

M4 Nylon Nut =2

’ ! P
@ it Mulfler Stay —iifp Rear Body
(e 2] Maunt
(Mo 2]

LG M4 Nylon Nut

fretigd ilii

f

Hrq-lm.l'l

M3x12 RH Mdxi2 RH

Holes face Herew Screw

to Lthis side,

RO 4281 -



These parts used in Lhis slep are in bag [NO.1] .

ASSEMBLY OF DISK BRAKE *"fese parts used in this step

#* Assembile in order from @ to@ .

Aszeble the right side same as the lefi,
" M2.6x12 TP RH Screwd

M2.6x8 TP RH Screw ~8
(o (oo

¥ Assembled ports

{Screwing Holes )

Left Side "
\ #* o not remove

the E Ring.

Vi3x35 RH Serew 2 M3 Nylon Nut E Ring (E3)
iz ascinaneasns @2 67) 2

{ Front } :
& Brake Carriper (FB)

D Remove the screw
and E ring.

® Brake Carriper (RA)
8 He—Install the =crew,
Install

}’- M2.6x12 TP
ot ‘, RH Screw
#ﬁ;‘ e lasi,
M2Z.6x8TP
KRH Screw

> @ Push in the shaf
till the ond, L\
. i ™ Brake Disk (R)
® Rrake Carriper (FA) LF,f Ny rake Dis
% First install
@ Align the )
o rkiog on i he:lmn:nnul "R” marking on
the back side, #® Brake Disk (F) | palnts, i back SER
T} ASSEMBLY OF TIRE AND WHEEL #While pushing the tire out Instant Glue
away from the rim put a .
Front & Front Tire drop of instant glus in the Y
{Front) groove of the rim, o { Rear }

# Front Wheel

{ Section View )

S
:f\ S
SRS -
1{;{ =)
AN
AR ey g After fitting them together
ey — completely, pour instam / & Rear Tirs
glue along Lthe seam, Be carelul about
the direction of

6 SN

Be careful about™ ==&

the direction of-—— __ Narfow a
the tread pallérn,

the tread pattern,

INSTALLATION OF WHEEL

Align the hexagonal
points,

Align the hexagonal
peinis,

& Whoel Nut 2]

i Wheel Nut M 2]
. NOD, 4281




® CUTTING BODY~MOUNTING BODY i ~ /1

i[:] CUTTING BODY
Back Mirror Hole { % 3mj

# Cul off the shaded area, W ¥ Intake frr.-sl'! air
Urill holes as shown, Wiper Holg (¢ 3w} ——N I{néntrhc:ggge.

{ Door Knab )

Rear

Frant

Body Mount Hole (# Ba)

" Body Joint!® 2w
Hole

Body Mount (¢ B=s)
Hole

Rear Spoiler | lole

Body Joint Hole (# 2w

l Cooling Gril

Number Plate Hole [# Ewa)
v G el { Exhaust Holes )

#* Cut off where the mulller
will eome.

|.|.—1E_

o

- —}
1 | —0m —

Kumber Plate Hole

(# Gem) " Body Joint (% 2 Body Jaint (# 2ea) avishs =0 o 1829 Round Cutier ®
Hole Huole . & Sander
s These special Lexan Scissors moke
m PAINT]NG s lrimming bodies a breeze and the

sander comes in
handy for finishing
the rough edges,

Firsl wash the body with neutral soup to remove any oil or dirt.
Kinge throughly with clean water,

Paint the inside of the body,

You can obtain a color scheme by masking a portion with tape
then removing the tape and painting,
Apply the lightest color last,

Round Cutter

o o :

Sander =L ) #T
R RS R EE R R EE R EREE
LE R R RN

KYOSHD ERRERn
« Polyca Color Paint

+ White, Red, Yellow

s Green, Blue, Skvblue
* Orange, Black, Violet
« F.Pink, F.Orange, and

Micron Line Tape

Ne, 1841, 1mm
No, 1842 1.5mm

EEERR R R R SRR R R EE

LB
sEss s R Es s R RS P PR R R RS EE R R W

Polyca Color Paint No,1843..2. 6mm
_ * White, Red. Yellow
Mask the windows with the Micron Line Tape and . Green, Blue, and
paint the body in any color at your choice, e Black

R R E R R R R R R RS EEE s

HO. 2281 ., |, 7.



’ ASSEMBLY OF BODY

M2x6 RH Serew "8

M2.6x8 T RH Scrow
MZbaxH TP RH Screw g

(Jrsmom

W2 Wagher .......g

©

V2 Nyl sreerreesenaes .

# Slopper Collar
{Ma 1]

MZxE R Screw

®)

M2 Washor

S Double Sided Tape (b 4
{eul hall and hall)

1 Number Plate tha 1)

W Body (A)

.
e
__.-"!.. = =

e

e

e : \ M2 Nut

My
M2.6x8 TP RH Screw
® Stopper Collarig 1)

M2x6 RH Screw

& Body (C)

¥ »umber Plate M2 Washer

- =

Mg 1]
21 INSTALLATION OF 4 Wiper (R) {Longer one) % Wiper (L) (Shorter one)
— # Door Mirror (L)
EC%EE.:SCSEEE‘EES “‘* M26x8 TP RH Serew
1] ﬁ{q?r Mirror @ ;i = -

# These parts used in
this step are in bag
[MNo1] .
Screws are In
bag [No.s] . &

/

(o -t
_._,_l-'-
&; U Mirror Seal )

i+ Door Knob

CS Ring
i*3 )

B Engine Codling Gril

Mirror Seal (B

CS Ring (# 3 :%r

{ Applving Decals )

s¢ Rear Spoller

Cut off the decals along the cutout line with scissors,
Convince yvoursell of the poasition by trying the decals
with the backing paper on,

Be carcful not 1o have air bubhles left,

: 4} Stopper Collar
L 11 [Fres=me—=] T]1L 1T i}
CSRing (#3 ) M2,6x8 TP RH Screw

=11= NO, 4281




MOUNTING BODY

{ Belore installing body }
¥ 5et the body pins 2 each for the front and the rear,
Use under holes

/".r_,.—r\‘

Rear
(Right & Left)

Front

(Right & Lery) © Body Pinte2]

# By bending the body pins you can take off
them [rom the mounts easily,

L3 #Optional Part

CB-110

Afr Cleaner

Glow Plug
Wire

.5V Battery for Plug Heal

Be careful about the rotating direction,

3 Spin the Mywheel with the starter,

No.179] Blitz Starter

It is equipped with a high power

12 wolt DC motor, It powers your
model with fast rotation and high
torque, It will start all models such
as racing and buggy cars, air planes
helicopters, and boats mounted with
small to large sized engines,

Wo B2 —1
Starter Rubber Ring
...ﬁ-l'- X

* BZ — | Starter Rubber Ring (car)
~-Optional part

NO. 4281

] Y



BAGGED PARTS LIST (1)

{ Do not throw away a bag header }

Header
O 'The symbal in the brackets after a name of -
parts in this instruction is the header number et ML)
in which the parl is ¢onlained,
3 The header s the only thing to rely upon when
looking for a part,
Do not discard it until you finish the assembly,
Key Number Parts with " @ " are assembled, Roap itin e Dag. i:ﬂ:l:'g the s
Bug No, Key # Part Name Qty | Step Hag No, Rey # Part Name 'Ly Step
@ 1 | Diff, Case (A) 3 ® 49 | Servo Saver (C) ]
& 2 | Dilf, Pinion Shafi 12 ® 50 | Servo Saver Joint 1
& 3 (DL Drive Pinlon & ® 5] | 3¢ Stopper 2
® 4 |Diff, Case (1) 3 ® 52 | Tie Rod End 4
® 5 | Dill, Pinfon 12 ® 53 | Center DAff, Mount (A) 1
& 6 |Dilf, Ring Gear 2 # 54 | Brake Cam 1
® 7 |7 ¢ x10 Ball Bearing & ® 55 | Brake Cam Holder 1
® 8 | Joint a8 # 55 | Brake Lever 1
® 5 | 6¢ x13 Ball Bearing 4 & 57 | Brake Pad 2
® 10 | Gear Box (A) 2 @ 58 | Brake Pad Spring 2
& 11 | Brive Bevel Pinion 2 ® 59 | Spur Gear 1
® 12 | Gear Box (B) 2 ® 60 | Dizsk Brake 1
® 13 | Front Sus. Holder 1 @ 61 | Front Drive Shalt i
® 14 | Front Shock Stay 1 ® 82 | Rear Sus, Holder 1
@ 15 | Front Lower Sus, Arm 2 ® 63 | Rear Shock Stay 1
® 16 | Shock Holder 4 ® 64 | Rear Lower Sus, Arm 2
® 17 | Front Upper Sue. Arm 2 #® 65 | Rear Upper Sus. End 2
e 18 | 10 Ball End 2 ® 66 | 4 ¢ %52 Shaft 2
® 19| 10¢ Ball 4 ® 67 | Rear Hub 2
® 20 | 4 ¢ x68 Shalt 4 ® 68 | Rear Wheel Shaft 2
® 21 | 4¢ x45 Shaft 4 ® 89 | Rear Wheel Hub 2
HOX ® 22 | Knuckle Arm 2 p— ® 70 | Rear Drive Shaft 1
® 23 | 6¢ 213 Metal Bushing 8 # 71 | Hadio Plate |
® M | 655¢ Ball Joint (1) 2 ® 72 | Radio Plate Post 5 n
® 25 | Universal loint 2 ® 73 | Receiver Post 2
® 26 | Fuel Tank 1 ® 74 | Fuel Tank Post 1
e 77 | Hall Shaft 2 1] ® 75 | Spur Gear Collar 4
® 28 | Front Whes! Hub 2 #® 76 | Shock O Ring (L} 4
® 29 | Servo Saver Shaft (A) 1 & 77 | Antenna Holder 1
® 30 - (B) | ® 78 | Center Diff, Mount (B) 1
& 311 | Frant Shock Case 2 ® 79 | Front Spring 2
® 12 | Rear Shock Case 2 ® 80 | Rear Spring 2
® 33 | Shock O Ring (5) &8 @ 8! | Shock Bushing 4
#@ 34 | Shock Plastic Washer B ® 82 | Saver Spring 1
® 35 | Shock C Ring K ® 83 | Dill, Washer 4
® 38 | Fronl Shock Shaft 2 ® 84 | Main Chassis 1
® 37 | Rear Shock Shaft 2 ® B85 | Swing Shaflt 2
® 38 | Shock Plston 4 ® B6 | Rear Upper Sus, Arm 2
@ 39 | Shock Ball End a @ B7 | 55¢ Ball Joint (S) 2
® 40 | 6¢ Ball 4 @ B8 |Shock Collar (Front) 4
® 41 | Pressure Top 4 @ 89 | Shock Collar (Rear) 4
o 42 | Shock Top 4 & 50 | 3 ¢ xd Collar 2
® 43 | Spring Stopper 4 91 | Number Plate 2 | &
e 44 | Spring Holder 4 92 | Stopper Collar & | @
® 45 | Servo Saver Collar (A) 1 Mo 1 83 | Daor Mirror (R} 1 (91]
® 45 . {R) 1 94 . (L) 1 | E@
® 47 |Servo Saver (A) 1 95 | Wiper (R) 1 | @
® 4§ . (H) 1 96 = (L) 1 | &
—13— NO. 4281




BAGGED PARTS LIST (2)
Bag No, Key # Part Name Q'ty | Step Bag No. Part Name Qty

97 | Door Knob 2 | @ RE Serew M3 X112 4 | (for assembly)
88 | Rear Spoiler 1 | @ * M3 X6 4 .
9 | Engine Cooling Gril 1  H . M3 X25 2 .
100 | Brake Disk (F) 2 |l * M3 X35 2 .

o 1 L[+ ¢ (R) 2 | B . M4 X8 1€ *
102 | Brake Carriper (FA) 2 | B * M4 2 2 u
103 . (F1} 2 | IR . M4 70 2 .
104 » (RA) 2 B . M4 XTS5 2 .
105 - (RB) 2 |3 TP RH Screw M3 10 5 -
106 | Steering Rod 1 B # Ma 13 18 *
107 | Brake Rod 1 [13] FH Serew M3IXBE A #
108 | Engine Control Rod 1 [13) * M3 X112 s *
109 | 2 ¢ Stopper 5 |BIE TP FH Screw M 4 50 & *
10 | Linkage Spring 1 ® Cap Screw M3 X320 2 *
1M1 | Linkage Guide 1 | @ . M3 X2 4 .
112 | Front Body Mount 2 18 . M3 X25 & -
113 | Rear Body Mount 2 |l TP RH Screw M2.3X5 8 .
114 | Muffler Stay 2 | TP Truss Screw M3 X6 2 .
115 | Wheel Nut 4 | W Set Screw M3X3 3 »
116 | Body Pin 8 | @ . M5 X5 10 *
117 | Rubber Band 2 | W . MSEXE a .
118 | Nipple 2 B8R . M5 %30 4 *

M 2 118 | Fuel Tube 2 (5] e 5 Serow b & 38 g *
120 | Nylon Strap E | HB Nylon Nut M3 30 *
121 | Flywheel 1| @ SHEP N . M4 2 .
122 | Pilot Shaflt 1 | @ Nul M4 2 »
123 | 5 ¢ x8 Ball Bearing 2 | @ Washer M4 1 .
124 | Bearing Spacer 1 = E Ring E2.5 2] #
125 | Engine Mount 2 | H . CE) 20 .
126 | Clutch Shoe 3 | @ . EG 4 .
127 | Clutch Spring 1 1@
128 | 5.5 ¢ x18 Shim 1 [ RH Screw MZ2XB 4 | (for assemblyv)
129 | Manifold (A) 1 H * M2.6X12 1 #
130 » LB 1 | m . Maxsg 3 -
131 | Silicone Pipe (S) 1| . Maxiz | 1w #
132 . (L) 1 |/ ’ M4 x12 & *
133 | Clutch Bell (17T) 1 5] TP RH Screw MZ.6X B 12 #
134 | Scale Mufller 1 14} » M2.6X12 4 .
135 | Rear Under Guard 1T || Cap Screw M3IxB8 2 .

b3 138 | Front Bumper i El * M3 X220 4 #
137 | Shock 0Il 1 | A HH Screw M5 X112 4 .
138 | Grease 1 Set Screw M3IX3 5 #
138 | Antenna Pipe 1 10 MNylon Nut M2.6 1 *

o 4 140 | Decal 1 21] - M3 12 .
148 | Double Sided Tape 2 | m . M4 4 .

Instruction Manual 1 Nut M2 4 »

141 | Body (A) 1 | @ Washer M2 4 *
142 « (H) ] 1 4] * M3 1 »
143 e (L) 1

X 144 | Front Tire 2 || . ¢ 5xPdI12| 4 .
145 | Kear Tire 210 C5 Ring ¢ 3 7 »
148 F_'_l‘l:ml Wheel 2 | @ E Ring E4 ] .
147 | Hear Wheel 2 B Hex Wrench 1.5mm 1

. 2.5mm 1
MO, 4281 —14—




EXPLLODED

B P56

VIEW

W PS- 45— ) ﬂ! P§:29

B
JiuP‘SAW"% D) s

1%
14PS1T {7
25P5-20

-

I

AT

:;ix =)
533 - i

@B
@

24







PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and oplional parts for your kit,

All of the part identified by key number are usually not

available sin

gularly, but we offer these parts in convenient

parts "packs” which can be purchased separately,

Ta figure oul which paris pack yvou need, lind the key number

No, Parts Name Key No, & Q'ty

PS=1 | Diff, Case @ @xX

P §—2 | Diff, Pinion Shaft x4

P 5—3 | Diff. Pinlon Set Exz Exa

P 5—a | Diff. Ring Gear X1

PS5 |7 ¢ %19 Dall Bearing |Ex2

P5=6 | Joint Cap X2

P5—7|6¢ x12 Ball Bearing |®X2

PS5—8| Gear Box a1

PS5=9| Drive Bevel Gear LUE

P S—10| Sus, Holder iy &

PS=11| Shock Stay % 8 x

P5=12| Front Sus, Arm Ixz

PS—13| Shock Holder mxz

PS—14| Front Upper Sus, Arm Mikx2

PS=15| 10 ¢ Ball ipx2

P §=16| Front Sus, Shaft Set |8 ®HxX2

P8—17| Rear Sus, Shalt Set (S D@2

PS—-18| Knuckle Arm @#ax2

P5=19| 6 ¢ x13 Metal Bushing Bx2

F8§=20| Universal Swing Shafy @ x2

PS5=21] Hall Shaft mx2

P §~22| Wheel Hub dx2

P5=21| Servo Saver Shaft Sct |8 ® & & 8x)
TR IRRH OB

P 5=24 | Front Shock
WMAxX2 DB

P §=25 | Rear Shock prit et
WHX2 ABX4

P 5—25| Servo Saver @nap S Hex2

PS—27| Tie Rod @4 M4x38 Screw X4

PrSs—28| Center Diff, Mount |8 @ X

Ps—p29| Brake Sel BESBx fax2

F5—30| Spur Gear g x1

PS5=11| Center Dirive Shafi i wx

FPs—32| Rear Lower Sus, Arm | B X2

P5—131| MBEx30 Shaft M5x30 Set Screw X4

P5=34| Hear U'pper Sus, Arm [ x 2

P5=3%| Rear Hub Xz

P 5—36 | Rear Wheel Shaft @x2

ps—u| Radio Plate T

P§—3| Radio Plate Post mxa

P5—40| Receiver Post mx2

PS=41| Fuel Tank Post Mxa

pg—4g2| Fuel Tank 0

PS=43| Flywheel fx

PE—4/| Pilot Shaft @ x

PS—a8| Clutch Ball Bearing |[®X1 @x2

PE5—47| Engine Mount ﬁKE

for that part within the manual,

Then consult out part guide below. When refering to the parls
yvou need, always use the Paris Pack Number,

For example, if vou need a Spur Gear (key no58) ask yvour
dealer for Kyosho Parts Pack P5—30 (Spur Gear) |,

N Paris Name Key no, & Qty
P 5—48| Manifold WX for 05 & ENYA
P5—48| Linkage Sat oo R MXS
P 5=52| Wheel Nut 2
55| Spring Set mEx2
P5—57| Small Parts Set X1 X2 B@Exa
P 5—61 | Maln Chassls Hox
P 5=a2| Swing Shaft Hx2
P 5—83| Rear Wheel Hub X2
P 5 =84 | Collar Set Wx2 B
p & —g5 | Frant Bumper ]
P &5—68| Hody Mount Set B @x2
P 5—67 | Scale Muffler @1 Wx2
P 5—68| Rear Under Guard i1
P 5=68| Clutch Bell (17T) @x)
P 5—70| Wheel Set w2
PS=N| Tire Set a2
PS—72| Brake Set LR R
BHERAD SR @A
TE=10] Redybes fifHmxz X6
PS—M| Screw Set Screws, Nuts, Wrench Sets
0T-33| E Ring{£2.5 10 pes,
ce=7| e« (E3) 4 pes,
EC-—X #« [E4} -
BS—48 « (EB) 10 pes,
SD-79| Antenna Fipe x5
EF—32] Strap (M) [
Fv—2| Body Fin W x10
Fm-143| Clutch Shoe BBx2 Bx3
L 0—79| Silicone Pipe @ mx
1 7590 | Color Silicone Tube Bmxz
Optignal Parts
P swW-1| Steel Bevel Gear Straong Type
PSwW-2{ Rear Stabllizer Stabilize the roll over
P 3W-3| Special Chassis
P 5SW-4| Special Spur Gear Strong Type
1953 | Silicone QI (5) Saft
1954 . (W) Medium
1955 . (H) Hard
C8:110 | Air Cleaner
1883 | Frontier Hobby il Wee

NO. 4281




— The Super Hobby

This product is not to be sold In the United States. If you have purchased this product in the United States,
please contact at Kyosho US.A, phone number (217) 398- 3630,

PRINTED IN JAPAN




NO 4981 £hy:95BRANE
SUPPIIFMENTAL INSTRUCTION PORSCHE 959

Yy —VRIERRECTI. 20LDEXVZ
CBEDLTTFEW,

* - Chassis is assembled at factory but please fasten all screws tightly Egafri, ¢

FEEOBRIERDNRDDET, STIELTTFX W,

. There is one mistake in the instruction sc¢ please correct -
according to supplemental drawing,

P. 5
DSy FREET
ASSEMBLY CLUTCH

Step 4

EVTIEA)

/ E Ring

Cluich Sgring il e
_ D79y FATULI 0 2) / +
- c: W - "\
55 ¢ x18 Shim R [T N

Bearing Spacer
@R7 )T ANR~7~D0 2)

Clutch Bell , !
75y F~A [ 2)

{ 45%X¢109y vr—REALEEA, |
Washer is not used, . I

- —




